01-06-2004

Form PTO-1595 REC (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	338602			
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Market Data Corporation	Name: Cantor Fitzgerald Securities			
	Name.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🕞 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
📮 Assignment 📮 Merger				
Security Agreement	Street Address: 135 East 57th Street			
Other				
	City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: 10022			
Execution Date: <u>December 30, 2003</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new app	ication, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	5321750			
5142576 Additional numbers attached? Yes				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
Name: <u>Deborah</u> Hartnett	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80_00			
Internal Address: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,	☐ Enclosed			
Wharton & Garrison	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 1285 Avenue of the Americas				
Officer Address.	500706			
City: New York State: NY Zip:10019-6064 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acount).				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy				
is a true copy of the original document. Detay of the original document. Detay of the original document.				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

01/05/2004 DEYRNE 01 FC:8021 80.00 DA

00000263 500706

532175 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 014845 FRAME: 0135

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 30, 2003, by Market Data Corporation (the "*Pledgor*"), in favor of Cantor Fitzgerald Securities ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is a party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Pledgor hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or Annex A thereto or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or Annex A thereto or the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Pledgor hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Secured Party a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Pledgor (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on *Schedule I* hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Pledgor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signature pages follow]

331427.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

Very truly yours,

MARKET DATA CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

Accepted and Agreed:

CANTOR FITZGERALD SECURITIES

By:

Name:

Title:

mp +60

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PLEDGOR

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
Andrew Sevel, prove	December, 2003 before me personally appeared of to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
	g instrument on behalf of Maler Dea Com, who
being by me duly sworn did depos	e and say that he is an authorized officer of said
corporation, that the said instrume	nt was signed on behalf of said corporation as
authorized by its Board of Director	rs and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the

free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

FREDRIC S. NEWMAN
Motary Public, State of New York
No. 02NE5072568
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires February

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS

A. REGISTERED PATENTS Including Patent No. and Date

Patent	Patent Number	Patent Date
Restricted information distribution system apparatus and methods	5321750	6/14/94
System for securely providing restricted video information	5142576	8/25/92

B. PATENT APPLICATIONS

N/A

331427.2

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064

TELEPHONE (212) 373-3000 FACSIMILE (212) 757-3990

LLOYD K. GARRISON (1946-1991) RANDOLPH E. PAUL (1946-1956) SIMON H. RIFKIND (1950-1995) LOUIS S. WEISS JOHN F. WHARTON (1927-1977)

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

212-373-3325 WRITER'S DIRECT FACSIMILE

212-373-2831 WRITER'S DIRECT E-MAIL ADDRESS

dhartnett@paulweiss.com

1615 L STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036-5694 TELEPHONE (202) 223-7300 FACSIMILE (202) 223-7420

62, RUE DU FAUBOURG SAINT-HONORÉ 75008 PARIS, FRANCE TELEPHONE (33 1) 53 43 14 14 FACSIMILE (33 1) 53 43 00 23

FUKOKU SEIMEI BUILDING 2-2 UCHISAIWAICHO 2-CHOME CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-0011, JAPAN TELEPHONE (81-3) 3597-8101 FACSIMILE (81-3) 3597-8120

> 2918 CHINA WORLD TOWER II NO. I JIANGUOMENWAI DAJIE BEIJING, 100004 PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA TELEPHONE (86-10) 6505-6822 FACSIMILE (86-10) 6505-6830

12TH FLOOR, HONG KONG CLUB BUILDING 3A CHATER ROAD, CENTRAL HONG KONG TELEPHONE (852) 2536-9933 FACSIMILE (852) 2536-9622

> ALDER CASTLE 10 NOBLE STREET LONDON EC2V 7JU, U.K. TELEPHONE (44 20) 7367 1600 FACSIMILE (44 20) 7367 1650

NEALE M. ALBERT
MARK H. ALCOTT
ALLAN J. ARFFA
ROBERT A. ATKINAS
JOHN F. BAUGHMAR
DITCHELL L. BERG
MARK S. BERGMAN
BRUCE BIRENBOIM
H. CHRISTOPHER BOEHNING
RICHARD S. BORISOFF
HENK BRANDS
JOHN F. BREGLIO
RICHARD J. BRONSTEIN
JEANETTE K. CHAN
YONNE F. CHAN
DOUGLAS G. CIFU
LAY COOK
RUSSELL E. COLWELL
KELSEL E. COLWELL
KELSEL E. COLWELL
KELSEL E. COLWELL
KELSEL E. COLWELL
RUSSELL E. FLECER
PETER L. F. FLECER
PETER L. F. FLECER
PETER L. F. FLECER
ROBERT C. FLEDER
MARC FALCONE
MARCH S. FREIDUS
MICHAEL E. GERTZMAN
PAUL D. GINSBERG
ERIC S. GOLDSTEIN
ERIC GOODISON
CHARLES H. GOOGE, JR.
BRUCES G. GULTHEY, JIII
ACNAL S. HALPERIN
ALBERT P. HAND
GERARD E. HARPER
ROBERT P. HAND
GERARD E. HARPER
ROBERT H. HIRSH
STEVEN R. HOWARD
JOYCE S. HUANG
JEH CHARLES JOHNSON
MEREDIT J. KANE
ROBERT H. KENE
ROBERT H. HIRSH
STEVEN R. HOWARD
JOYCE S. HUANG
JOHN C. KENNEDY
ALAN W. KORNBERG
RUBEN KRAIEM
DANIEL J. KRAMER

DAVID K. LAKHDHIR
JOHN E. LANGE
DANIEL J. LEFFELL
MAFTEL OND MANELL
MAFTEL OND MANELL
MARGO V. MASOTTI
EDWIN S. MAYNARD
EDWIN S. MAYNARD
ROBERT E. MONTGOMERY, JR.
TOBY S. MYERSON
JOHN E. NATHAN
KEVIN J. O'BRIEN
JOHN J. O'BRIEN
JOHN J. O'REIL
KELLEY D. PARKER
ROBERT P. PARKER
MARC E. PERLMUTTER
MARKA TO OMERANTEY
L'ALERIE E. RADWANER
CAREY R. RAMOS
MICHAEL B. REEDE*
CARE L. R. REISNER
WALTER RIEMAN
SIDNEY S. ROSSENBERG
STEEN B. ROSENBERG
STEEN B. SAFERSTEIN
JEFFREY D. SAFERSTEIN
JEFFREY B. SAMUELS
DALE M. SARRO
TERRY E. SCHIMBE
MICHAEL J. SEGAL
MICHAEL
MICH

*NOT ADMITTED TO NEW YORK BAR

December 30, 2003

BY EXPRESS MAIL NO. EL588118527US

BOX ASSIGNMENTS Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Patent Security Interest Recordation

Dear Sir/Madam:

We enclose the following for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on behalf of our client, Cantor Fitzgerald Securities:

- 1. Two Patent Security Interest Recordation Forms;
- One true and correct copy of the Patent Security Agreement dated December 30, 2003; and
- A self-addressed stamped postcard which the PTO is requested to stamp with the date received and return to the addressee.

Doc #:NY6:647883.1

You are hereby authorized to charge the amount of \$80.00, the applicable recordation fee, and any other additional fees required from deposit account number 50-0706 in the name of Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison. Please call me at (212) 373-3325 if you have any questions regarding the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Deborah Hartnett

Enclosures

Certificate of Mailing by "Express Mail"

"Express Mail" mailing label No. EL588118527US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, DC 20231 by Sophia Foster.

Date of Deposit: December 30, 2003

Sophia Foster

Doc #:NY6:647883.1

RECORDED: 12/30/2003